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Overview of section 75-1.1 
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 Part of a wave of consumer-protection 
statutes enacted in 1960s and early 
1970s 

◦ Section 5 of FTC Act has no private right 
of action 

◦ FTC encouraged states to pass unfair-
trade-practice statutes 
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 Key text:  “Unfair methods of 
competition in or affecting commerce, 
and unfair or deceptive acts or practices 
in or affecting commerce, are declared 
unlawful.” 

 Private remedies:   automatic treble 
damages, plus possible attorney fees 

6 



1. unfair or deceptive act or 
practice 

2. in or affecting commerce 

3. proximately causing injury 
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Each category concerns proof of the first 
element:  the “unfair or deceptive act or 
practice.” 

 

Still must prove the other two elements. 
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1. Deceptive misrepresentations or omissions 

2. Per se violations 

 “established upon proof of a statutory or regulatory 

violation or the commission of certain torts” 

3. Aggravated breaches of contract 

4. Unfair methods of competition 

5. Direct unfairness 

 “general unfair conduct that offends public policy . . . [or] is 

immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, or 

substantially injurious to consumers” 

 
Hilco Transport, Inc. v. Atkins, 2016 NCBC 6 ¶ 77. 
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 Every state has an “unfair trade practices” statute of some 
kind. 

 Some states limit recovery to consumers: 

◦ New York:  “To make out a prima facie case under Section 349, a 
plaintiff must demonstrate that . . . the defendant’s deceptive 
acts were directed at consumers . . . .”  Maurizio v. Goldsmith, 
230 F.3d 518, 521 (2d Cir. 2000). 

◦ Pennsylvania:  Provides a right of action for “[a]ny person who 
purchases or leases goods or services primarily for personal, 
family or household purposes and thereby suffers any 
ascertainable loss.”  73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-9.2. 
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North Carolina law includes no “consumer injury” 
requirement 

Harrington (1978) rejected the argument that 
only consumers could recover: 

We do not so narrowly read the statute. G.S. 75-1.1(a) 
expressly proscribes “[u]nfair methods of 
competition,” and competition necessarily requires 
that there be a competitor.  [Former] G.S. 75-1.1(b) 
speaks in terms of declaring and providing civil means 
of maintaining ethical standards of dealings “between 
persons engaged in business,” as well as between 
such persons and the consuming public. 
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Per se violations of section 
75-1.1 
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Overview 

 Shortcut around proving deception or 
unfairness directly 

 Triggered by violation of a separate standard 

 Upgrading of single-damages claims to 
claims that allow treble damages and 
possible attorney fees 
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SAS Institute, Inc. v. World Programming Ltd., 5:10-CV-25 

(E.D.N.C. 2015) 
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Key Concepts 

 Per se violations 

 Predicate violations (statutes, 
regulations, torts) 

 Standards for upgrading 
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Are we eligible for an upgrade? 
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Categories of upgrading 

1.    Explicit upgrading 

2.    Semi-explicit upgrading 

3.    Selective upgrading 

 

*     Illusory per se violations 
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Predicate authority expressly refers to section 75-1.1 

◦ E.g., N.C. Gen. Stat. § 80-12:  “A violation of G.S. 80-10 
[fraudulent trademark registration] or G.S. 80-11 [trademark 
infringement] constitutes a violation of G.S. 75-1.1.” 

◦ E.g., N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-100(e):  “The violation of any 
provisions of [the Business Opportunity Sales Act] shall 
constitute an unfair practice under G.S. 75-1.1.” 

◦ See Noel L. Allen, North Carolina Unfair Business Practice 
§ 1.03, at 1-8 n.22 (3d ed. 2014), for a list of predicate 
statutes. 
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Many lawyers assume that a violation of 
the Trade Secrets Protection Act is an 
explicit per se violation of section 75-1.1. 

 

True? 
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“A violation of the Trade Secrets 
Protection Act constitutes an unfair act or 
practice under N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1.”  

 
Medical Staffing Network, Inc. v. Ridgway, 670 S.E.2d 
321, 329 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) (citing N.C. Gen. Stat. 
§ 66-146). 
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(b) The violation of any provision of 
this Article shall constitute an unfair 
act or practice under G.S. 75-1.1. 
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“Section 66-146 is the remedy contained in 
Section 66, Article 23 of the North Carolina 
General Statutes, ‘Rental Referral Agencies.’  
Article 24, the ‘Trade Secrets Protection Act,’ 
begin[s] in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-152, and 
contains no such remedy.” 

 

Awarepoint Corp. v. Noel, No. 11 CVS 19136, 2012 WL 
2603309 ¶ 23 n.1 (N.C. Bus. Ct. May 14, 2012). 
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(b) In addition to the relief authorized by subsection 
(a), actual damages may be recovered, measured 
by the economic loss or the unjust enrichment 
caused by misappropriation of a trade secret, 
whichever is greater.  

(c) If willful and malicious misappropriation exists, 
the trier of fact also may award punitive damages 
in its discretion. 

(d) If a claim of misappropriation is made in bad faith 
or if willful and malicious misappropriation exists, 
the court may award reasonable attorneys' fees to 
the prevailing party. 
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• Predicate violation expressly describes unfair or deceptive 
conduct, but does not cite section 75-1.1. 

• Only one example to date: 

• N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-63-15(1):  misrepresentations 
about terms of insurance policies “are hereby 
defined as unfair methods of competition and unfair 
and deceptive acts or practices.” 

• Jefferson Pilot (N.C. 1994):  “[A] violation of [section] 
58-63-15(1) is an unfair and deceptive practice under 
[section] 75-1.1.” 

 
25 



 

 

 

 

• Predicate source of law does not meet the 
requirements of explicit or semi-explicit 
upgrading. 

• Court still upgrades the predicate violation on 
a per se basis – that is, without asking 
whether the underlying conduct was unfair or 
deceptive. 
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1.  Predicate violation states a detailed conduct 
standard: 

• E.g., Walker (N.C. 2007):  Statute “defined in 
detail unfair methods of setting claims and 
unfair and deceptive acts or practices in the 
insurance industry, thereby establishing the 
General Assembly's intent to equate a 
violation of that statute with the more general 
provision of § 75-1.1.” 

27 



 

 

 

2.  Goals of predicate violation overlap with goals 
 of section 75-1.1: 

 

• E.g., Noble (N.C. Ct. App. 2009):  Violations 
are upgraded “only where the regulatory 
statute specifically defines and proscribes 
conduct which is unfair or deceptive within 
the meaning of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1.” 
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Fraud requires proof of deceptive conduct. 

 

Hardy (N.C. 1975):  first per se case under section 75-
1.1 

• “Proof of fraud would necessarily constitute a 
violation of the prohibition against unfair and 
deceptive acts . . . .” 
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If the plaintiff proves 

a) the predicate violation and 

b) “unfair or deceptive” conduct,  

there is a “per se violation” of section 75-1.1. 
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• Drouillard (N.C. Ct. App. 1992):  “If the 
violation of the Trade Secrets Protection Act 
satisfies [the usual] three prong test [under 
section 75-1.1], it would be a violation of N.C. 
Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1.” 
 

• At least two later decisions (Static Control 
and Kewaunee) treat Drouillard as a per se 
decision. 
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Misappropriation of trade secrets 

Breach of fiduciary duty 

Tortious interference with contract 

 

Per se violation because of selective 
upgrading? 

 Illusory per se violation? 

Something else? 
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Trade secret violation “may” also violate section 75-1.1: 

GE Betz (N.C. Ct. App. 2013): “This Court has 
held that violations of section 66-152 may also 
violate section 75-1.1.” 

Static Control (M.D.N.C. 2002): “[T]rade secret 
misappropriation can constitute a violation of 
§ 75-1.1.” 
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Cf. Koch Measurement Devices, Inc., 2015 NCBC 42 ¶ 38: 

“The North Carolina Court of Appeals has recognized that 
a misappropriation of trade secrets can constitute a 
violation of G.S. § 75-1.1.  [Drouillard.]  Accordingly, 
because the Court has concluded that summary judgment 
in Defendants’ favor is improper on Plaintiff’s claim for 
misappropriation of trade secrets, the Court concludes 
that summary judgment on Plaintiff’s G.S. § 75-1.1 claim is 
also inappropriate.” 
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Wilder v. Squires (N.C. Ct. App. 1984): 

 Frequent starting point for the assertion that a 
breach of fiduciary duty is a per se violation of  
section 75-1.1. 

 Plaintiff in Wilder did not make claims for breach of 
fiduciary duty or constructive fraud. 

 Section 75-1.1 claim was based on coercive and 
deceptive conduct during an arm’s-length 
transaction. 
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Wilder:  No claims asserted for breach of fiduciary duty. 

Spence (N.C. Ct. App. 1986) (citing Wilder): “The evidence being sufficient 
to support plaintiffs’ constructive fraud claim, a fortiori it is also sufficient 
to support the unfair or deceptive trade acts or practices claim.” 

Compton (N.C. Ct. App. 2003) (citing Spence): “North Carolina case 
law has held that conduct which constitutes a breach of fiduciary 
duty and constructive fraud is sufficient to support a UDTP claim.” 

White (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) (quoting Compton): “‘[A] breach of a 
fiduciary duty amounts to constructive fraud,’ which is sufficient 
to support an unfair and deceptive trade practices claim.” 
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Illusory per se violation 

Brady v. Prince, 2015 NCBC 2 ¶ 62 n.60: 

“Plaintiffs argue that breach of fiduciary duty is a per se violation 
of G.S. § 75-1.1 . . . . The only law Plaintiffs cite in support of this 
per se theory is Sara Lee Corporation v. Carter, 351 N.C. 27 (1999).  
Plaintiffs’ argument is misplaced, as Sara Lee did not hold that a 
breach of fiduciary duty was a per se violation of the statute.  To 
the contrary, the Supreme Court expressly stated that it had to 
‘determine if defendant's fraudulent acts and breach of fiduciary 
duty constitute unfair and deceptive trade practices under N.C.G.S. 
§ 75-1.1.’”” 
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United Labs., Inc. v. Kuykendall (N.C. 1988) is often cited for the 
idea that tortious interference is a per se violation of section 75-
1.1. 

• Defendant argued that section 75-1.1 doesn’t apply to any 
“business vs. business” claims, including one for tortious 
interference.  

• Court held that business disputes fall within the scope of 
section 75-1.1, so these claims can support section 75-1.1 
liability. 

• Court found the record insufficient to show whether the 
evidence on these claims supported a section 75-1.1 claim. 

• No per se rule announced. 
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Roane-Barker v. Se. Hosp. Supply Corp. (N.C. Ct. App. 1990) 

• “In [United Labs], the Court specifically held that tortious 
interference with a restrictive covenant by a competitor 
stated a claim for unfair and deceptive trade practices under 
75-1.1.” 

Bender v. Beach Realty N.C., Inc. (E.D.N.C. 2007) 

• “North Carolina courts have made clear that the same 
conduct that forms the basis for a tortious interference claim 
may be ‘unfair’ or ‘deceptive’ within the meaning of UDTPA.”  
(citing United Labs and Roane-Barker) 
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1. Facts that show predicate violation X are not 
barred, for that reason alone, from violating 
section 75-1.1. 

2. Facts that show predicate violation X can 
also violate section 75-1.1 if “unfair or 
deceptive conduct” is also shown. 

3. Facts that show predicate violation X 
promote a violation of section 75-1.1. 

4. Facts that show predicate violation X always 
violate section 75-1.1 as well. 
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Plaintiff: 

 Except in cases of fraud, do not assume that 
proof of predicate claims will trigger an 
automatic upgrade to section 75-1.1 liability. 

 Work backward from the verdict sheet:  If 
the jury finds that defendant did ______, 
will that satisfy 75-1.1?  If not, what else is 
required? 
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• Defendant: 

 Search for nuances in case law to 
frame predicate claims as illusory per 
se violations or even less. 

 Pursue dispositive motions that will 
cause the plaintiff to identify specific 
acts/practices that allegedly violate 
section 75-1.1, and to say why. 
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Special considerations in 
settling section 75-1.1 
claims 

44 



Fee awards for “unwarranted refusal to 
settle” 

Discovery of a claimant’s fees in section 
75-1.1 cases 

Bad-faith negotiation tactics as a basis for 
section 75-1.1 liability? 
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N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-16.1(1): 

Claimant can recover a reasonable attorney fee after 
prevailing on a section 75-1.1 claim. 

Fees within court’s discretion if court finds that: 

◦ The losing party willfully engaged in the act or 
practice that violated section 75-1.1, and 

◦ The losing party committed an unwarranted refusal 
to settle the case. 
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Comparing offers to recovery 

 Lapierre (N.C. Ct. App. 1991):  Evidence presented of 
damages exceeding $27,000.  Plaintiff offered to 
accept $14,000 to settle.  Defendant offered $2,000. 

 Irwin Indus. Tool (W.D.N.C. 2010):  While most of 
plaintiff’s damages were for undisputed amounts, 
“[defendant’s] best settlement offer did not 
approach even half of these undisputed amounts.” 

48 



Timing of offers 

Clark Materials v. Toyota (W.D.N.C. 2015), appeal pending: 

 No money offered at mediation. 

 Defendant made first monetary offer ($800,000) six 
days before trial. 

 Jury awarded $3 million in damages (before trebling) 
on 75-1.1 claims. 

 Defendant’s final post-verdict offer was $2 million. 
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Timing of offers 

Clark Materials v. Toyota (W.D.N.C. 2015): 

 Court relied on the timing of offers in finding an 
unwarranted refusal to settle. 

 “[B]y the time Defendant offered any money to 
settle, the parties had already expended significant 
time and resources preparing for trial.” 
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Why might fees be discoverable? 

Fee shifting affects overall exposure. 

Defendant could argue that it needs to know 
plaintiff’s fees to evaluate any potential 
settlement. 
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Why not? 

Fees are not an issue until after a verdict. 

“Actual fees incurred” is not the standard; 
court may award a “reasonable” amount. 

Privileged?  Work product protection? 
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General principles on fee awards 

 When awarding fees, a court must make specific findings to 
support their reasonableness.  United Labs (N.C. 1993). 

◦ Factors:  time and labor expended; requisite skill to perform 
the work; customary fee for such work; experience/ability 
of the lawyer(s); difficulty of any questions of law and of 
other problems faced by the lawyer; results obtained. 

 Making these findings generally requires the court to examine 
detailed billing records, including a “detailed breakdown of 
specific legal services provided” and “the amount of time 
spent on each service.”  Black v. F&S, LLC (W.D.N.C. 2008). 
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Drawing the Line:  Privilege and/or Work Product 

 “Billing records do not automatically fall under the 
attorney-client privilege . . . regardless of their 
contents.”  State v. Cherry (N.C. Ct. App. 2000). 

However, billing records that reveal specific 
research or litigation strategy have been deemed 
protected.  Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo (4th Cir. 1999). 
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Drawing the Line:  Privilege and/or Work Product 

 “[T]he general purpose of the work performed . . . [is] 
usually not protected from disclosure by the attorney-
client privilege.” In re Grand Jury Subpoena (4th Cir. 2000). 

 “[T]ime records which also reveal the motive of the client 
in seeking representation, litigation strategy or the 
specific nature of the services provided, such as 
researching particular areas of law, fall within the 
privilege.”  SAS Institute, Inc. v. Akin Gump (E.D.N.C. Dec. 
20, 2011). 
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Does a fee petition waive the privilege? 

 A fee claim under section 75-16.1 arguably puts the work of 
counsel and the amount of fees “at issue,” thus waiving some parts 
of the privilege. 

 Pamida, Inc. v. E.S. Originals, Inc. (8th Cir. 2002):  Indemnity claim 
that sought prior litigation fees put attorneys’ work “directly at 
issue.”  A blanket privilege “would deny [defendants] access to vital 
information peculiarly possessed by the attorneys necessary to 
defend against [plaintiff’s] claims.” 

 Potomac Elec. Power Co. (D.D.C. 1990):  “It is clear that [plaintiff] 
has brought its own conduct and the conduct of its counsel in the 
underlying proceedings directly into issue by instituting this action 
to recover [defense costs].” 
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Open Issues 

 Is the reasonableness of a claimant’s fees “at issue” before 
liability has been established? 

 Must a claimant show willful conduct and an unwarranted 
refusal to settle before it is entitled to discovery about services 
and fees? 

 Can discovery of fees go both ways? 

◦ Section 75-16.1(2) allows a defendant to recover its own fees 
if the claimant “knew, or should have known, the action was 
frivolous and malicious.” 

◦ If a defendant intends to seek relief under section 75-16.1(2), 
does this mean that the defendant’s fees are also “at issue”? 
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RREF BB Acquisitions, 2015 NCBC 58: 

 Saunders and BB&T negotiated a loan restructuring 
agreement. 

 Agreed on most terms; “shook hands in a manner 
that  Saunders understood to indicate the parties 
had reached a deal.” 

 Parties later exchanged competing term sheets, 
reflecting different understandings of the deal. 

 BB&T sold the loans; would not consummate the 
deal. 
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RREF: 

Saunders sued BB&T to enforce the agreement. 

Asserted a section 75-1.1 claim, alleging fraudulent 
concealment and breach of a duty to negotiate in good 
faith. 

Court recognized a potential claim for breach of a duty to 
negotiate in good faith. 

Held that BB&T’s alleged breach of this duty “could be 
sufficient to constitute conduct that is unfair or deceptive 
within the meaning of G.S. § 75-1.1.” 
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Implications for settlement negotiations? 

 Mediated settlement agreements are often followed 
by negotiations over “final” documents with more 
precise terms. 

 Will unforeseen disagreements over final terms 
generate threats of section 75-1.1 claims? 

 What would be the measure of damages? 
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Implications in settlement negotiations? 

 Optimistic view:  Mutual incentive to finalize terms. 

 Pessimistic view:  Opportunistic party might threaten 
section 75-1.1 litigation as leverage for better terms. 
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Parallel to insurance claim handling 

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-63-15(11)(f): “[N]ot attempting in 
good faith to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which liability has become 
reasonably clear . . . is inherently unfair, unscrupulous, 
immoral, and injurious to consumers.” 
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Doesn’t carry over to lawsuit settlement negotiations 

Davis v. State Farm Life Ins. Co. (E.D.N.C. 2016): 

Plaintiff threatened suit after insurer refused to make 
her a new beneficiary of a policy. 

Insurer offered to refund a nominal premium; made no 
further offer. 

Plaintiff asserted a per se section 75-1.1 violation for an 
“‘extremely unreasonable’ offer to settle her potential 
legal claim,” citing N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-63-15(11)(f).   
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Davis v. State Farm Life Ins. Co. (E.D.N.C. 2016): 

Court dismissed section 75-1.1 claim on the 
pleadings. 

Not per se:  Settling a threatened lawsuit falls 
outside the insurance claims-handling statutes. 

Not directly unfair either:  A potential 
litigation opponent’s relationship to an 
insurance company is not consumer-like. 
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Section 75-1.1 issues in 
employment cases 
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Designation of complex business cases in the 
employment context 

The upcoming federal trade secret statute 

The “employment exemption” from section 75-1.1 

Other exemptions that sometimes arise in 
employment-related cases 
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(1)    Disputes involving the law of corporations 

• Fiduciary-duty claims against directors/officers 

(4)    Disputes involving intellectual property 

• Employee’s right to IP developed in the course of 
employment 

(8)    Disputes involving trade secrets 

• Departing-employee cases with claims of 
misappropriation of trade secrets 

(9)     Contract disputes exceeding $1 million between corporations 

• Tortious interference with employment contracts? 
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 April 4, 2016:  U.S. Senate unanimously (87 – 0) passed 
the Defend Trade Secrets Act, S. 1890. 

 April 27, 2016:  U.S. House passed the DTSA (410 – 2). 

 Before passage, White House voiced formal support. 

 Will provide a federal remedy (damages and injunctive 
relief) for misappropriation of trade secrets related to 
any product or service used in interstate or foreign 
commerce. 
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 Under “extraordinary circumstances,” would allow ex 
parte seizure of “property necessary to prevent the 
propagation or dissemination of [a] trade secret.” 

 Three-year statute of limitations 

 Allows double damages and reasonable attorney fees. 

 Will not preempt state-law claims for misappropriation 
of trade secrets. 
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Buie v. Daniel Int’l Corp. (N.C. Ct. App. 1982) 

 Employer-employee relationships generally fall 
outside the scope of section 75-1.1. 

 Rationales 

• Employment disputes are unlike the buyer-seller 
transactions originally targeted by the statute. 

• Employment relationships are extensively 
regulated by other bodies of law. 
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“[T]he Act does not normally extend to run-of-the-mill 
employment disputes,” unless “an employee’s conduct:   

(1) involved egregious activities outside the scope of his 
assigned employment duties, and  

(2) otherwise qualified as unfair or deceptive practices 
that were in or affecting commerce.” 

Dalton v. Camp (N.C. 2001). 
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Other permissible 75-1.1 claims in employer-
employee disputes: 

1.       Actions taken for the benefit of a third party 
 (e.g., new employer or other corporate entity) 

2.       Wrongs committed outside the scope of the 
 employment relationship 
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(1) Actions that benefit a third party 

Sara Lee Corp. v. Carter (N.C. 1999): 

 Employee was trusted to buy parts for employer at competitive 
prices. 

 Formed private businesses that he used to sell to employer at 
inflated prices. 

 Court held that self-dealing transactions that advanced personal 
interests were “in or affecting commerce,” despite the employer-
employee relationship. 

Norman v. Nash Johnson & Sons Farms, Inc. (N.C. Ct. App. 2000): 

 Minority shareholders were allowed to pursue section 75-1.1 
claims against majority shareholders who abused their power to 
direct profits to a separate business entity. 
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(2) Actions taken outside the temporal scope of employment 

Fusco v. NorthPoint ERM, LLC (W.D.N.C. 2016): 

 Plaintiffs alleged that defendant fraudulently induced them 
to work for free, promising future compensation. 

 All harm (i.e., lack of pay) occurred during the relationship. 

 Court nonetheless allowed section 75-1.1 claim to proceed 
based on timing of the initial wrongful conduct. 

 “Plaintiffs’ Complaint involves alleged fraudulent 
statements made prior to employment and designed to 
induce Plaintiffs to enter into an employment 
relationship.  When this conduct allegedly occurred, there 
was no ‘employer-employee’ relationship.” 
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Internal corporate governance disputes 

 

Securities transactions 
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Internal corporate disputes 

Matters that do not frustrate fair dealings between buyers 
and sellers or otherwise affect the marketplace do not fall 
within the scope of the “business” that section 75-1.1 was 
intended to address.  HAJMM (N.C. 1991). 

Exempted activities: 
 Raising corporate capital 

 Selection of board members 

 Amendment of bylaws 

 Excluding shareholders from governance decisions 

 Frustrating shareholder expectations 

 

79 



Securities transactions 

“[S]ecurities transactions are beyond the scope of 
N.C.G.S. 75-1.1.” Skinner v. E.F. Hutton & Co. (N.C. 1985) 

Rationale: 

◦ Consistent with the statute’s purpose to protect the 
consuming public, which is not generally concerned 
with securities transactions. 

◦ No federal court had ruled that securities transactions 
are subject to section 5 of the FTC Act. 

◦ Securities transactions already subject to pervasive 
regulation. 

80 



81 



Thank you! 
 
Matt Sawchak 
matt.sawchak@elliswinters.com 
919.865.7004 
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